## MACBEE SPECIAL UTILTITY DISTRICT

PO Box 780 Wills Point, Texas 75169-0780

Fax: 903-873-2109

903-873-2109

www.macbeewater.com

To our valued MacBee SUD Customers,

At the posted Board of Directors meeting on Monday, December 11, 2023\*, the Board of Directors adopted a new water rate and fees schedule.

The New Rates and Fees will become effective on **April 1, 2024.** 

As the customer base grows, so does the need to upgrade our infrastructure and move forward with improvements. Over the past few years, we have all have experienced unpredicted inflationary pressure. MacBee is no exception; fuel, energy, chemicals, materials, labor, and other costs have increased.

The focus will be on the Edgewood Pressure Planes, Plant D Pressure Planes, the Water Treatment Plant, and the Jackson Area. MacBee plans to improve the Plant D Pressure Plane in early 2024, followed by the Edgewood Pressure Plane, and Jackson Well Area over the next few years.

The Water Treatment Plant was built in 1994 and must be upgraded as it reaches capacity and is required by the Texas Commission of Environmental Quality. (T.C.E.Q.)

The "Pressure Plane" is on your water bill next to the service address.

## \*\*\*The New Water Rates and Fees will become Effective April 1, 2024\*\*\*

	Current	After April 1, 2024
5/8" x 3/4" Meter	\$35.00	\$50.00
1" Meter	\$87.50	\$125.00
1 1/2" Meter	\$175.00	\$250.00
2" Meter	\$280.00	\$400.00
3" Meter	\$560.00	\$800.00
Water Rates		
100 gallons/4,000 gallons	\$5.50	\$8.50
4,100 gallons/8,000 gallons	\$6.50	\$9.50
8,100 gallons/20,000 gallons	\$7.50	\$10.50
20,100 gallons and over	\$8.50	\$11.50

<sup>\*</sup>The previous letter had the incorrect date of the Board of Directors meeting. The meeting was held on December 11, 2023. Please refer to www.macbeewater.com to see notice of the meeting...

## New Rate and Fees Continue:

New Fees:	Current	After April 1, 2024
Deposit	\$200.00	\$250.00
Late Fee	\$20.00	\$25.00
Reconnect Fee	\$60.00	\$75.00
Disconnect for Non-Payment	\$100.00	\$150.00
Service Calls- Business Hours	\$60.00	\$75.00
Service Calls- After Hours	\$125.00	\$150.00
Easement Filling Fee *	\$0.00	\$30.00

<sup>\*</sup>New service install only

## Rate Comparison Base on Water usage:

Based on <b>5,000</b> gallon usage	Current	After April 1, 2024
Service Availability	\$35.00	\$50.00
Water Rate	\$28.50	\$43.50
State User Fee	\$0.32	\$0.47
Total:	\$63.82	\$93.97
Based on <b>10,000</b> gallon usage		
Service Availability	\$35.00	\$50.00
Water Rate	\$63.00	\$93.00
State User Fee	\$0.49	\$0.72
Total:	\$98.49	\$143.72